
 

 
 

 
 

 
1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 22 
February 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 
Tel : 0207 527 3308 
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 
Despatched : 14 February 2024 
 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Flora Williamson (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Convery (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Sheila Chapman 
 

Councillor Hannah McHugh 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Praful Nargund 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

  
A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 

 
 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 6 

 
5.  Chair's Report 

 
 

 
6.  Public Questions 

 
 

 
B.  
 

Items for Call-In (if any) 
 

 
 
C.  
 

Discussion Items (if any) 
 

 
 
1.  Scrutiny Review of Complex ASB - Witness Evidence 

 
7 - 24 

 The meeting will consider evidence on taking a Public Health approach to 
Anti-Social Behaviour.  
 
Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust has been invited to attend to 
present on their mental health and addiction services and how best to 
support their clients that may be perpetrators of ASB.  

 

 

 
2.  12 Month Update on Scrutiny Review of Covid-19, Impact on Council 

Finances and Local Business 
 

25 - 40 

 
3.  Update on Resident Experience Programme 

 
41 - 48 

 
4.  Monitoring Item 

 
49 - 
[...]
lington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2024 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 January 2024 at 7.30 
pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Williamson (Chair), Convery (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Jackson, Clarke, Chapman, McHugh, 
Ibrahim, Pandor, Weekes, Staff and Hamdache 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Ward 

 
 

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair 
 

 
165 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None.  
 

166 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None.  
 

168 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

169 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair highlighted upcoming evidence sessions as part of the Scrutiny Review of 
Complex ASB. This included attendance at a Safeguarding Adults Board meeting, a session 
with the Housing Intensive Team and joining the Street Outreach Team on an early morning 
patrol.  
  
 

170 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 
None.  
 

171 SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024-25 (Item D1) 
Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance, 
introduced the budget with the Corporate Director of Resources and Director of 
Finance.  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2024 
 

2 
 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:  

        The Executive Member summarised the proposals and emphasised the 
challenging financial position across local government. Islington Council had 
lost around £300m of funding from central government over the last decade. 
Due to increased costs arising from inflation and demographic pressures, and 
continued government austerity, it was essential that the council continued to 
operate e
[...]
d that the 
council may need to undertake a fundamental review of how services are 
delivered. Due to the unprecedented financial challenges in local government, 
it would not be sufficient to spread efficiency savings across services to 
minimise the impact of budget cuts. It would not be possible to continue to 
deliver services on the current basis without increased financial support from 
central government. The council would be prioritising frontline services for 
residents, but it was essential that services are joined-up and delivered as 
efficiently as possible. 

       Central government was aware of the significant financial challenges across 
the local government sector. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2024 
 

3 
 

Communities was currently consulting on capitalisation plans, allowing 
councils to use capital receipts and borrowing to fund day-to-day services. 
This policy would load councils with significant debt, impacting their financial 
sustainability, and should be avoided at all costs.  

       At the end of Quarter 2 2023-24, the council had a budget overspend of 
£17.7m, largely driven by inflation and demographic pressures in Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Services. While increased demand for services was 
occurring at the same time as significant financial challenges, it was asked if 
this funding gap would mean the council must resort to delivering only 
statutory services. In response, it was considered that providing the statutory 
minimum in service levels would not meet the needs of Islington residents. The 
Committee considered the range of non-statutory services provided by the 
council; while these focused on supporting residents and addressing the 
significant challenges in the borough, there would need to be difficult choices 
made about the sustainability, delivery and prioritisation of non-statutory 
services in line with the Islington Together strategy. There was potential to 
transform services to reduce costs and deliver them in a different way, but this 
would be a significant challenge after services had already made significant 
efficiencies due to government austerity.   

       The Committee asked if the Executive was satisfied with the financial 
assumptions in the budget report, and confident that the council would not 
need to make use of financial reserves to balance the 2024-25 budget. In 
response, it was noted that the budget report set out a prudent plan that had 
been endorsed by the Chief Finance Officer. Local government was in a 
precarious financial position, but the council was setting a balanced budget 
and had a reasonable plan to achieve financial sustainability over the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, on the assumption that the council would receive 
adequate funding settlements in future.   

       The Committee expressed concern at the potential impact of further 
government budget cuts. There was a £20m cost pressure on Adult Social 
Care; London Living Wage had increased by 10%, and the council’s spending 
power was significant impacted as a result. The achievement of financial 
savings must be a priority and focus, and it would be important to review the 
capacity of the organisation to achieve these savings.   

       In relation to Adult Social Care, the Committee commented on the need for a 
holistic plan to reduce costs, increase efficiencies, and manage demand 
across the service. The Committee noted the work of officers to control 
overspends against the agreed budget and this would continued to be 
monitored by the committee.  

       The Committee suggested that the five missions in the Islington Together 
strategy may need to be prioritised to give a clear focus to the council’s 
activities. In response, the Executive Member advised that all five missions 
were priorities and addressing these would both meet the most pressing 
challenges faced by the borough and save money in the longer term.  

       While the Committee commended the focus on delivering frontline services, it 
was commented that this could be an ambiguous term, and it was asked how 
frontline services would be prioritised and protected, while ensuring that the 

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2024 
 

4 
 

council did not incur significant overspends as it had in the current financial 
year. In response, frontline services were considered to be those that directly 
contributed to the delivery of the council’s five missions, and the Executive 
Member emphasised the importance of transforming services to achieve 
savings. As an example, the Executive Member commented on the investment 
made to improve IT systems in the contact centre which had led to efficiencies 
and improvements in service performance. There was scope for greater 
automation across services to achieve efficiencies and improve performance.  
It was also suggested that further investment in data would assist the council 
in taking service decisions and managing spend. The Council had also 
implemented Finance Challenge Panels to review how services with significant 
overspends were operating.    

       The Committee noted the shortfall in parking revenue and asked if this was 
expected to be repeated in 2024-25. It was noted that parking revenue had 
been impacted by a decrease in pay and display transactions, fewer Penalty 
Charge Notices (PCNs) being issued, and fewer PCNs being collected. 
Finance officers had worked with the Parking Service to rigorously review the 
service’s financial assumptions and would continue to invest in this approach 
to diligence across services. The Committee noted that the delivery of 
transport projects was funded through parking revenue and suggested that the 
council’s ambitious projects may need to be reviewed if parking income 
continued to decline.  

       It was advised that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) res
[...]
ligned with 
economic conditions. 

       Overall, the Committee’s most significant concern was the decrease in 
contingency budgets and the reduced capacity to offset budget overspends as 
a result. It would be essential for the council to focus on transformation work, 
deliver efficiencies and review discretionary spend, including the use of 
agency staff, and to challenge overspends robustly. The Committee thanked 
officers for their work in preparing the budget proposals, noting the difficulty in 
the current financial climate.  

       A member requested details of redundancy payments paid in the Adult Social 
Care directorate.  

RESOLVED: 

That the comments of the Committee be submitted to the Executive.  

  
 

172 ANNUAL PRESENTATION FROM THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE, 
PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE (Item D2) 
Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance, introduced the 
report which summarised achievements and challenges in the Resources directorate over 
the past year.  
  
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
  

        The Executive member’s top priorities included (1) effective budget management, 
(2) ensuring that council staff were enabled to carry out their roles effectively, and 
(3) transforming how residents interact with the council through the Resident 
Experience Programme.  

        It was commented that the new approach to performance management had been 
successfully implemented. A staff survey would be issued in February allowing all 
staff to provide feedback on their experience of working for Islington Council.  

        A new structure had been implemented in Digital Services. This would allow the 
service to have a greater focus on supporting the organisation to transform the way 
it works, and also resulted in a decreased usage of contractors.  

        The Executive Member noted member feedback on the Member Enquiries system 
and commented that a centralised system was needed to support members in 
responding to residents.  

        Legal Services had experienced a fall in legal disrepair cases.  
        The Executive Member commented on the work of the Elections team in 

implementing Voter ID requirements ahead of the Mayoral and GLA elections in 
May.  

        Internal Audit’s work in reviewing the risks facing the council was particularly 
important in the current financial climate.  

        In response to a question on how the risks of implementing new IT systems were 
being managed, it was emphasised that the council needed robust IT systems and 
system upgrades needed to be supported through strong governance, rigorous 
testing, and well qualified staff.  

        A member asked how the council was working to educate residents on the changes 
to the voting system in London Mayoral and GLA elections. In  response, the 

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2024 
 

6 
 

Executive Member commented that this was a challenge, however the Elections 
Team would be well prepared for the election. 

        Following a query, officers summarised the work to ensure that local suppliers were 
paid within 10 working days. There had been a significant increase in performance 
over the previous year.  

        A member asked if it was possible to implement a target that within two or three 
years, 50% of the council’s senior staff were from Black and Minority Ethnic 
backgrounds. In response, it was advised that any targets would need to be carefully 
considered.  

        A member commented on the importance of member support and resourcing this to 
enable councillors to be effective in their role.  

  
The Committee thanked Councillor Ward for his presentation.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Annual Report be noted.  
 

173 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 2024-25 (Item D3) 
Joanna Dawes, Corporate Performance Manager, introduced the report.  
  
The following main points were noted during the discussion:  
  

        The Committee noted the proposal to change the Key Performance Indicator for 
council sickness absence from being under 7.5 days to being under the London 
Council’s Average (currently 9.27 days). The Committee was not comfortable with 
the proposed change, commenting that it was not aspirational and represented a 
high level of sickness absence. The member suggested that high levels of sickness 
can drive spend on agency workers, whereas services should have enough 
resilience to manage workloads without resorting to agency staff. In response, 
officers emphasised that the council did not accept high levels of sickness among 
staff; the current target was a contextual target set 5 years ago, based on the 
average number of sick days at the time. It was proposed to update the target to 
reflect current averages.  

        It was requested that the performance indicator targets be discussed with the Chair 
ahead of the new financial year.  

        A member noted the issue of vehicles not registering with the DVLA in order to 
avoid road fines, and queried if a new metric could be introduced to include the 
proportion of Penalty Charge Notices collected. Officers advised that this would be 
considered further.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Corporate Performance report for Quarter 2 2023-24 be noted.  
 

174 MONITORING ITEM (Item D4) 
Noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 6



1 
 

A Public Health Approach to Anti-Social Behaviour & The 
role of drug and alcohol treatment and mental health 
support in complex antisocial behaviour cases 
Introduction 
As part of its review into Antisocial Behaviour in Islington, the Policy & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee has invited officers to consider what a public health approach to antisocial 
behaviour (ASB) might look like, and to consider how services for people that need support 
around drugs and alcohol, or mental health, can form part of the response to antisocial 
behaviour in the bor
[...]
d police custody.  

• We have established a pan-NCL Workforce Sub Group of the Combating 
Drugs Partnership to understand drug and alcohol workforce capacity across 
the region and develop ways to attract and retain high quality frontline 
practitioners.  

 

 

 

  

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Resources and Community Wealth Building Directorates 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD 

Report of:  Corporate Director of Resources  
  Corporate Director – Community Wealth Building  

Meeting of: Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee  

Date:   22 February 2024  

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Impact of Covid-19 on Employment, 
Business, Economy, and the Council’s Financial 
Position – Report of the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 
12 Month Update 
1 Synopsis  
1.1. At the Policy and Performance Scrutiny meeting on 10th March 2022 members 

made several recommendations to strengthen elements of the Council’s work in 
responding to the impact of the pandemic on Islington’s local economy and the 
Council’s finances. The Executive responded to the Committee’s 
recommendations at it’s meeting on 2 March 2023.  
 

1.2. This paper provides an update on the implementation of the recommendations. 
The Committee is asked to note the progress made.  
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1     To note the progress made since the conclusion of the Scrutiny Review.   
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item D2



 
 

3 Responses to the recommendations of the Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee  

 

EMPLOYMENT, BUSINESS AND ECONOMY  
3.1. Recommendation 1(a): That the Council place on record its admiration and thanks 

to Islington businesses who, despite unprecedented pressures, have worked 
diligently throughout the pandemic to keep their customers and staff safe. In 
addition, they have invested extraordinary resources and efforts in meeting the 
enormous challenges presented by Covid-19, particularly those independent, locally 
owned busi
[...]
d by:  Corporate Director – Community Wealth Building, and 

 Director of Finance 

Date: 1 February 2024 

Various officers; coordinated by Jonathan Moore, Democratic Services
democracy@islington.gov.uk  

Paul Clarke 

Report Authors: 

Email:  

Financial Implications 

Email:  paul.clarke@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: Sonal Mistry 

Email: sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk 

Page 40

mailto:paul.clarke@islington.gov.uk
mailto:sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk


Resident Experience Programme 

Update

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 D
3



Resident Experience Programme Background & Scope
The Resident Experience Programme was reset in 
January 2023 and structured around three phases of 
work. 

Phase 1: focus on improvements to the Council’s 
telephone and face to face resident services and delivery 
of tactical changes to improve resident satisfaction by 
March 2024.

Phase 2: define our future resident experience offer and 
identify the business case, roadmap and funding required 
to implement the offer for Executive approval, currently 
scheduled by the end of March 2024.

Phase 3: focus on the more complex work required to 
make significant improvements to our digital offer to 
residents and operating model.

The programme aims to deliver real transformation to the 
Council’s resident services, following years of under-
investment and growing complexity of resident needs. 

The programme scope was set to ensure that the 
resident experience is considered from end to end and 
includes; contact channels, the way the council is 
organised, staff, leadership, processes and data.

P
age 42



Resident Experience Programme Phase 1 Progress

Face to Face
• Redesign and launch of Access Islington Central Hub in 222 

Upper Street in July 2023 & South Hub in September 2023. 
• North Hub scheduled for launch Spring 2024. 
• Since their launch – we have continued to support digitally 

excluded residents and over 600 Connection Sessions have 
taken place to support resi
[...]
usion  
- Budget Monitor – Q2 2023-24  
- ASB Scrutiny Review – Evidence  
- Deep Dive on Sickness Absence 
- LGSCO Annual Report  

 

Page 67



 
 

18 January 2024              (agenda publication 10 January) 

- Scrutiny of Budget Proposals  
- Corporate Performance – Q2 2023-24  
- Annual Presentation – Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance  

 

22 February 2024          (agenda publication 14 February)  

- ASB Scrutiny Review - Evidence  
- 12 Month Update – Scrutiny Review of Covid-19, impact on Council Finances and 

local businesses  (rescheduled from January 2024) 
- Update on Resident Experience Programme (rescheduled from January 2024) 

 

26 March 2024        (agenda publication 18 March)  

- Budget Monitor – Q3 2023-24  
- Draft Recommendations of ASB Scrutiny Review  
- Update on Council Transformation Projects  
- Review of the Council’s Scrutiny Function - Outcomes 

 
 

25 April 2024     (agenda publication 17 April)  

- Crime and Disorder Scrutiny – Metropolitan Police to attend   
- Annual Presentation – Executive Member for Community Safety   
- Corporate Performance – Q3 2023-24  
- ASB Scrutiny Review – Approval of Report  
- Scrutiny in Islington Annual Report  

 
___________________________________________________ 

 

1st meeting of 2024-25 – date TBC  

- Agree work plan and selection of scrutiny topic  
- 12 Month Update – Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Crisis  
- Performance Management Working Group – 12 Month Report Back 

 
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	D1 Scrutiny Review of Complex ASB - Witness Evidence
	D2 12 Month Update on Scrutiny Review of Covid-19, Impact on Council Finances and Local Business
	Subject: Impact of Covid-19 on Employment, Business, Economy, and the Council’s Financial Position – Report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	12 Month Update
	1 Synopsis
	2. Recommendation
	3 Responses to the recommendations of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 February 2024 at 7.30 
pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Williamson (Chair), Convery (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Jackson, Clarke, McHugh, Ibrahim, 
Weekes, Staff and Hamdache 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Ward  

 
 

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair 
 

 
175 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Chapman and Pandor.  
 

176 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

177 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

178 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

179 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair provided an update on evidence received as part of  the scrutiny review 
of Complex ASB. Visits had been held with the Safeguarding Adults Board, the 
Housing Intensive Team and the Street Outreach Team. A further session would be 
held to observe a MARAC meeting and Islington Law Centre had also been invited 
to contribute evidence to the review.  
 

180 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 
None.  
 

181 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMPLEX ASB - WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item D1) 
Miriam Bullock, Deputy Director of Public Health, together with Liz McGrath,  Clinical 
Director, and Jane Palmer, Criminal Justice Pathways Coordinator, of Camden and 
Islington NHS Foundation Trust (C&I), presented to the committee on taking a public 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

2 
 

health approach to ASB, and in particular on the links between mental health, drug 
and alcohol needs, and ASB issues.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

• C&I’s drug and alcohol services worked closely with council services, 
including the Street Population team, the Cuckooing Team and Housing 
Officers. The service offered outreach work that sought to engage people in 
treatment and offered rapid prescription of opiate replacements. C&I also 
worked closely with council officers through the MARAC process, as well as 
with GP surgeries, voluntary sector partners and others.  

• Following a question on the impact of austerity on drug and alcohol services, 
it was advised that additional investment had been made into the service in 
recent years, including extra investment to develop new pathways into 
treatment for those in the criminal justice system. Outreach services had 
continued to be funded despite the financial challenges facing public services. 
The most significant challenge was getting people to engage in treatment and 
stay in treatment. There were no waiting lists in drug and alcohol services.  

• Outreach work had developed over recent years by targeting outreach at hard 
to reach groups, including women and those in the criminal justice system.   

• It was asked if the provision of supervised injection facilities in Islington would 
allow for better opportunities for intervention.  In response, it was commented 
that this could be considered a harm reduction approach, however there were 
already opportunities for intervention through needle exchanges and other 
services. Services were proactive in engaging with clients and welcoming 
them into treatment services.  

• In relation to mental health, a member commented on the need to consider 
the mental health of those experiencing ASB, as well as that perpetrators of 
ASB may have mental health issues.  

• It was commented that mental health services could recommend rehousing to 
housing providers if they are aware of ASB issues affecting the mental health 
of their clients.  

• Following a question on barriers to accessing drug and alcohol services, it 
was commented that women tended to have increased complexity off need 
and face stigma in accessing services. Addiction services were now linking 
with other women’s services to make them easier to access.  

• It was reported that some of those accessing addiction services had positive 
outcomes. This was particularly the case when addiction issues were not 
intergenerational. When there was a history of addiction in families, then 
issues could be much more entrenched.  

• Councillors welcomed the holistic approach to viewing ASB through a public 
health lens, as detailed in the report, and queried how a public health 
approach to ASB could have a wider impact on policy. Officers emphasised 
that housing was a strong determinant of health; roughsleeping, 
homelessness and insecure housing tenure could have a significant impact 
on both physical and mental health, as could overcrowding and damp and 
mould issues.  

• A member commented on common mental health issues such as stress, 
anxiety and depression, how these could manifest as ASB issues, and the 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

3 
 

need to address the drivers of these issues, including the housing crisis, 
housing density, cultural issues around alcohol misuse, and other factors. 
Islington had one of the highest rates of mental health prevalence in London. 
An early intervention approach would focus on determinants of poor mental 
health before needs escalate.  

• It was confirmed that drug and alcohol services worked with the police on 
joint patrols as part of their outreach work.  

• Following a question on drug-taking in parks and public concerns about 
needles, it was confirmed that there were various pharmacies and other sites 
that operated needle exchange schemes. C&I worked with council services to 
encourage those taking drugs in public to enter treatment, but building trust 
was key to drug-users choosing to engage in treatment.  

• There were challenges around obtaining accurate data on the level of need 
among drug users.  

• A member commented on Islington’s diversity and the need for services to be 
culturally competent to best meet the needs of the borough’s communities. It 
was advised that there was a specific drug treatment pathway for men from a 
Black African background, and both mental health and addiction services 
employed key workers from a range of different backgrounds. It was intended 
for drug and alcohol support services to be culturally aware. The services 
also engaged with community leaders, community centres, and had provided 
training to community groups with relatively lower levels of engagement to 
encourage take-up. There were also two workers who specialised in working 
with the LGBT+ community.  

• In response to a question on early intervention approaches, it was noted that 
those with drug and alcohol dependency had typically experienced trauma, 
poverty, and instability in their lives. Early intervention approaches would 
need to consider wider determinants, including housing, education, and 
support for families.  

• Drug and alcohol education was provided in schools as a way of engaging 
with young people.  

• The Committee considered the difficulty of getting those with complex needs 
to engage with drug, alcohol and mental health support services. Unless 
someone was exhibiting behaviours significant enough to require them to be 
sectioned under the Mental Health Act, then there was no power to compel 
people to engage in treatment and support.  

• Recently there had been increased investment in mental health services for 
less severe problems; it was intended to offer more community based mental 
health support for those with lower needs. The service offer was still being 
developed, but it was intended to be easier to access.  

• A member asked, if the officers and representatives of C&I could do one thing 
to improve ASB outcomes, what it would be. In response, all agreed that 
addressing the housing crisis would make the biggest impact on people’s 
wellbeing.  

  
The Chair thanked the witnesses for their attendance.  
  
 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

4 
 

182 12 MONTH UPDATE ON SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COVID-19, IMPACT ON 
COUNCIL FINANCES AND LOCAL BUSINESS (Item D2) 
Stephen Biggs, Corporate Director of Community Wealth Building, and Paul Clarke, 
Director of Finance, introduced the report summarising progress made since the 
previous scrutiny review.  
 
Although many effects of the Covid pandemic had since passed, the pressures on 
the local economy and council budgets had remained, with the fuel crisis, cost of 
living crisis and other changes over recent years. Officers summarised the work to 
support local businesses, and the work to address the challenging financial position 
in local government.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

• Following a question on the impact of Low Traffic Neighbourhoods on local 
businesses, officers commented that there was a need to find the right 
balance, and although some businesses thought the changes had impacted 
on trade, other businesses had adapted and benefitted. It was recognised 
that initial engagement with businesses could have been more robust, and 
the overall approach to engagement had developed as the People Friendly 
Streets programme had progressed.  

• It was commented that Covid had a significant financial impact on adult social 
care; it was thought there was a cohort who became unwell and reliant on 
care services earlier due to the impact of the pandemic, or who had more 
complex needs than they otherwise would have done. Officers summarised 
the work to manage overspends in adult social care through managing 
demand where possible.  

• A member commented on the importance of investing in the local economy 
through procurement and suggested that KPIs should be reviewed to enable 
local investment to be monitored. Officers advised that this was being 
considered. A member suggested that it would be helpful to have 
comparative data to other London boroughs.  

• A member commented that work to develop new affordable workspace in the 
borough had been impressive, but commented on the need to audit those 
providing affordable workspace to ensure that they were benefitting islington 
residents.  

• A member noted the positive work to support the local economy and council 
finances, commending the council for its work despite significant challenges.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the progress since the scrutiny review be noted.  
  
 

183 UPDATE ON RESIDENT EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME (Item D3) 
Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Planning, Raj 
Chand, Corporate Director – Community Engagement and Wellbeing, and Manny 
Lewis, Head of Customer Access, presented to the committee on the 
implementation of the resident experience programme.  



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

5 
 

 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

• The Committee noted the progress made in complaints performance, the 
work to update systems at the contact centre, significant improvements in 
telephone performance, improvements to the council’s website, and new 
developments such as the Access Islington hubs which brought local services 
together to make them accessible to residents.  

• The council was exploring the potential for AI in handling common customer 
queries, but it was recognised that this had to be considered very carefully 
before it was implemented. In particular, any ethical concerns about the use 
of resident data and system bias would have to be addressed.  

• The Committee noted concerns about some residents being digitally 
excluded and unable to use online services. Officers commented that 
enabling residents to complete more simple transactions online through 
automated systems would free up officer time to focus on those residents 
who needed extra support and complex cases. 

• A discussion was had on the processes for responding to member enquiries 
and how response times can be monitored and improved.  

• Officers explained the work to develop a complaints tracking solution that 
would allow greater management oversight and also help to identify trends 
and themes in complaints.  

• A member highlighted that the council website contained limited information 
about Access Islington Hubs and requested that this be reviewed. 

• It was commented that changes and improvements to customer services 
would be discussed with resident working groups. The Committee noted the 
need for diverse representation on these groups to ensure that the needs of 
all communities were reflected.  

The Committee noted the update and thanked officers for their attendance.  
  
 

184 MONITORING ITEM (Item D4) 
Noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


